## **RESOLUTION NO. 1878**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS, MONTANA, DESIGNATING HERITAGE DAYS 2022 AS AN OFFICIAL COMMUNITY ACTIVITY OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS AND DESIGNATING PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR PLANNING THE EVENTS OF HERITAGE DAYS 2022.

WHEREAS, the Designated Planners of Heritage Days 2022 are desirous of being officially recognized by the City as such and of having Heritage Days 2022 recognized and approved as an official community activity; and

WHEREAS, the persons designated hereby as Planners of Heritage Days 2022 began and continued to plan Heritage Day events starting on or about January 2022, and made planning decisions, collected and expended funds and approved or disapproved of events independent of City involvement; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City of Columbia Falls that the City designate such individuals and approve said activity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS, MONTANA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section One:</u> That the following individuals are designated as Planners of Heritage Days 2022:

Shirley Reynolds Todd Deruchia Chandra Reynolds Vickie Ott Art Ott

and that all acts of said persons heretofore performed or to be performed in furtherance of their duties as Planners of Heritage Days 2022 are hereby designated as such, with the exception that the following activities cannot and are not sanctioned or approved by the City: air shows, street dances, circuses, rodeos, fireworks, animal racing, carnivals, vehicle racing or burnout exhibitions, rock concerts, water sports, boxing or other martial arts, bounce houses or similar inflatable apparatuses, skateboard exhibitions, competitions or racing, and the wild horse drive approved by MT Department of Transportation.

<u>Section Two:</u> That the Planners shall approve only sanctioned and planned events on city-owned or controlled property including S 486/Nucleus Avenue.

<u>Section Three:</u> That Heritage Days 2022 and all permitted activities relating thereto are hereby recognized as an official community activity of the City of Columbia Falls, with the exceptions set forth in Section One of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF COLUMBIA FALLS, MONTANA, THIS 20th DAY OF JUNE 2022, THE COUNCIL VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

AYES: Karper, Piper, Robinson, Shepard and Barnhart NOES: None ABSENT: Fisher and Lovering

City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF COLUMBIA FALLS, MONTANA, THIS 20<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

City Clerk